Other key circumstances affecting the reliability of assumptions include variation in interest rates, delays in
settlement and changes in foreign currency rates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
– 30 SEPTEMbER 2023

(CONT’d)

205

PACIFIC & ORIENT BERHAD 199401022687 (308366-H)
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

56. INSURANCE RISK (CONT’D)

Sensitivities

 The Appointed Actuary re-runs its valuation models on various bases. An analysis of sensitivity around various
scenarios provides an indication of the adequacy of the Group’s estimation process in respect of its insurance
contracts.

 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other
assumptions held constant, showing the impact on Gross and Net liabilities, Profit before tax and Equity.
The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but
to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual
basis.

 The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis was consistent with the prior year.

   Impact on  Impact on  Impact on
  Change in  gross  net  profit  Impact on
  assumptions  liabilities  liabilities  before tax  equity*
   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
   Increase / (decrease)

2023

Average claims cost +10% 19,891   15,261  (15,261)  (11,598)
Average number of claims +10% 2,313   1,674   (1,674)  (1,272)
Average claims  delayed
  settlement period by 6 months  2,508   1,910   (1,910)  (1,452)

2022

Average claims cost +10%  21,661  17,275  (17,275)  (13,129)
Average number of claims +10%  3,007  2,385   (2,385)  (5,812)
Average claims  delayed
  settlement period by 6 months  2,639  2,074   (2,074)  (1,576)

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

 A reduction in the key assumption at the rates shown above will have an equal but opposite effect on gross
and net liabilities, profit before taxation and equity.

 The Group has only assessed the sensitivity on average claim settlement period for Motor Act due to the
long-tailed nature of the portfolio.

Claims development table

 The following tables show the estimate of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR
for each successive accident year at the end of each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to

[…]

Due to subsidiary companies (33) (15) – – – –

  231,209 1,201 73,902 157 109 24

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
– 30 SEPTEMbER 2023

(CONT’d)

225

PACIFIC & ORIENT BERHAD 199401022687 (308366-H)
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

57. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D)

(c)  Market risk (Cont’d)

(i)   Currency risk (Cont’d)

 Exposure to foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts of financial
instruments as at the end of the reporting date was: (Cont’d)

  2022
   Exposure in

  USD  THB  GBP  SGD  JPY HKD
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000 RM’000

Due from subsidiary companies 146,428 6,094 51,086 98 – 11
Cash and bank balances 15,418 – 1 119 111 –
Due to subsidiary companies (32) (15) – – – –

  161,814 6,079 51,087 217 111 11

 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit/(loss)
net of tax to a reasonable possible change in the USD, THB, GBP, SGD and JPY exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and
significant assumptions did not change from the previous period.

 Group Company
  2023 2022 2023 2022
  Profit net  Profit net  Profit net  Profit net
   of tax of tax of tax of tax
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   Increase / (decrease)

 USD/RM - strengthened 3%  (4,099)  5,177   (4,939)  4,061
  - weakened 3%   4,099   (5,177)  4,939   (4,061)

 GBP/RM - strengthened 3% (1,620)  2,356   (1,620)  2,356
  - weakened 3% 1,620   (2,356)  1,620   (2,356)

 USD/THB - strengthened 3%  340   (341) – –
  - weakened 3% (340)  341  – –

 THB/RM - strengthened 3% 384   453   37   144
  - weakened 3% (384)  (453)  (37)  (144)

 SGD/RM - strengthened 3%  48   55   (5)  5
  - weakened 3%  (48)  (55)  5   (5)

 JPY/RM - strengthened 3% (2)  3   (2)  3
  - weakened 3%  2   (3)  2   (3)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
– 30 SEPTEMbER 2023

(CONT’d)

226

PACIFIC & ORIENT BERHAD 199401022687 (308366-H)
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

57. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D)

(c)  Market risk (Cont’d)

(ii)   Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rate.

  The Group and the Company are exposed to interest rate risk primarily through their investments
in fixed income securities, deposits placements and borrowings from financial institutions. Interest
rate risk is managed by the Group and the Company on an ongoing basis.

 The Group and the Company have no significant concentration of interest rate risk.

 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates of corporate
debt securities, with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax
and equity. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did
not change from the previous period.

 2023 2022
 Impact on Impact on

   Profit   Profit
  Change in  before tax Equity * before tax Equity *
 Group basis points RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

   Increase / (decrease)

 Interest rates +25 bps  (987)  (750)  (656)  (499)

 Interest rates -25 bps  1,003  762   666   506

* Impact on Equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

(iii)   Price risk

  Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate/profit yield risk
or	currency	risk)	and	net	asset	value	(“NAV”),	regardless	whether	those	changes	are	caused	by
factors specific to the individual financial instrument, its issuer or factors affecting similar financial
instruments traded in the market.

  The Group’s exposure to price risk arises mainly from its investments in quoted shares, unit trusts
and warrants whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices.

  The Group manages its price risk by ensuring that its investments in quoted shares, unit trusts
and warrants are within the limits set out in the Group’s Investment Policy. The Group does not
have any major concentration of price risk related to such investments.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
– 30 SEPTEMbER 2023

(CONT’d)

227

PACIFIC & ORIENT BERHAD 199401022687 (308366-H)
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

57. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D)

(c)  Market risk (Cont’d)

(iii)   Price risk (Cont’d)

 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in equity price with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax (due to changes in fair value
through	profit	or	loss	financial	assets)	and	equity	(due	to	changes	in	fair	value	of	FVOCI).

 The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis was consistent with the prior year.

 2023 2022
 Impact on Impact on

   Profit   Profit
  Change in  before tax Equity * before tax Equity *
 Group variables RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

   Increase / (decrease)

 Market price +10%  24,604  18,741   26,652   24,543

 Market price -10%  (24,604)  (18,741)  (26,652)  (24,543)

 Company

 Market price +10%  79   79   69   3,734

 Market price -10%  (79)  (79)  (69)  (3,734)

(d) Operational risk

 Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from system failure, human error, fraud or external events.
When controls fail to perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory
implications or can lead to financial loss.

 The Group and the Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks but mitigates them by
establishing a control framework and by monitoring and responding to potential risks. Controls include
segregation of duties, access controls, authorisation, reconciliation procedures, staff training and
evaluation procedures, including the use of internal audit. Business risk, such as changes in environment,